2010
TOWN MEETING

Town of Greenfield
State of New Hampshire

09 MARCH 2010

Moderator Tom Mullins opened the meeting at 10:00 AM. Supervisor of the Checklist
Linda Dodge read the checklist with 1147 names. The Moderator led the Pledge of
Allegiance, and proceeded with Article 1 of the Town Warrant by opening the polls.

Article 1: To choose all necessary town officers for the year ensuing.

The Moderator closed the polls at 7:00 PM. Results were tabulated and reported, and
the meeting was set to reconvene at 9:00 AM on Saturday March 13, 2010.

Town Meeting reconvened on Saturday March 13, 2010. Moderator Tom Mullins called
the meeting to order at 9:01 AM. House rules were read and explained by the
Moderator.

1. There will be no smoking in the hall.

2. Unless otherwise stated before the meeting starts we will follow the articles as
printed in the warrant.

3. The Moderator will read all articles; everyone has a right to hear what we are
voting on.

4. Anyone wishing to speak to an article will wait to be recognized, stand and
state his/her name.

5. Every article should have a fair hearing; therefore a motion to pass over the
article will not be accepted.

6. Any person wishing to speak to an article a second time must wait until all
those who wish to speak have had a chance to speak.

7. Anyone proposing an amendment to an article must submit the amendment in
writing.

8. Once we have voted on an article we will not reconsider.

9. The meeting is being recorded.

10.Please keep your comments directed to the article and address the chair, not
back and forth among individuals.

11.And last, if the Moderator has made a ruling that the assembly disagrees with
they may overturn his ruling with a majority vote.

Motion was made, seconded, and carried to accept the rules as read.

Results of the town elections were then read as follows:

OFFICER ELECTION RESULTS:

Selectman for Three Years: Karen Day was unopposed, received 173 votes, and
therefore is elected for the ensuing three years.

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #1



Fire Chief for One Year: Loren White received 111 write-in votes, and therefore is
elected for the ensuing one year.

Budget Committee Member for Three Years: Norman Nickerson was unopposed,
received 190 votes, and therefore is elected for the ensuing three years for one seat.
No others were elected, and therefore one open seat remains.

Budget Committee Member for Two Years: no one was elected for this position, and
therefore it remains open.

Budget Committee Member for One Year: no one was elected for this position, and
therefore it remains open.

Trustee of Trust Funds & Cemetery Trustee for Three Years: Margaret Charig Bliss
was unopposed, received 192 votes, and therefore is elected for the ensuing three
years.

Trustee of Trust Funds & Cemetery Trustee for Two Years: Janet Moller was
unopposed, received 195 votes, and therefore is elected for the ensuing two years.

Library Trustee for Three Years: Neal Brown received write-in 68 votes, Jami Bascom
received 19 write-in votes, and therefore Neal Brown is elected for the ensuing three
years.

Library Trustee for Two Years: Neal Brown received 14 write-in votes, Jami Bascom
received 60 write-in votes, and therefore Jami Bascom is elected for the ensuing two
years.

Planning Board Member for Three Years: Michael Borden received 190 votes, Kevin
O’Connell received 175 votes, and therefore Michael Borden and Kevin O’Connell are
elected for the ensuing three years.

Supervisor of the Checklist for Six Years: Kathy Seigars received 40 write-in votes,

Ed Ordzie received 24 write-in votes, and therefore Kathy Seigars is elected for the
ensuing six years.

CONVAL SCHOOL DISTRICT RESULTS: (Greenfield only)

Warrant Article #1: YES 117 NO 102 Passed
Warrant Article #2: YES 131 NO 86 Passed
Warrant Article #3: YES 113 NO 105 Passed
Warrant Article #4-: YES 123 NO 93 Passed
Warrant Article #5: YES 124 NO 93 Passed
Warrant Article #6: YES 135 NO 79 Passed
Warrant Article #7: YES 175 NO 37 Passed
Warrant Article #8: YES 144 NO 70 Passed
Warrant Article #9: YES 153 NO 56 Passed
Warrant Article #10: YES 151 NO 59 Passed

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #2



Article 1(a): To hear the reports of agents, standing committees, or other officers
heretofore, and chosen and to pass any vote relative thereto.

Article 1(b): To vote by ballot on the following proposed amendments to the Greenfield
Zoning Ordinance.

Amendment #1: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amend Section II.P Definitions by editing and adding to read:

P. "Building" shall mean any independent structure having a roof with structural
support & more than enre-hundred(100) two hundred (200) square feet in size
and/or when any point of the structure is greater than ten feet in height. All
buildings, permanent or temporary (including quonset hut type buildings covered
with plastic), must meet setback requirements

YES: 158 NO: 58 Amendment Passes.

Amendment #2: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No.2 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amend Section Il Definitions by adding the following section to read:

U. “Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit” a detached accessory dwelling unit is a
cottage, guesthouse, employee quarters or rental unit which is built on the same
property as a main house.

Amend Section IV.C General Regulations, Number of Buildings by deleting specific
verbage in the paragraph, editing and adding to read:

Lots in any district shall contain no more than one residential building.
One detached accessory dwelling unit may be allowed by special exception
of the Zoning Board of Adjustment if a property meets the following
requirements:

1. The detached accessory dwelling unit shall not be sold
separately without subdivision approval.

2. The property must contain a minimum of five (5) acres.

3. The maximum number of bedrooms or sleeping spaces
allowed in any detached accessory dwelling unit is two (2).

4. There shall be no attached accessory apartment unit on the
lot.

5. The detached accessory dwelling unit is subordinate and

clearly secondary to the main residence and shall contain no
more than seven hundred (700) square feet.

There can be no more than one (1) accessory dwelling unit.
There shall be a minimum of two (2) off-street parking
spaces for each living unit.

N o

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #3



YES: 135 NO: 67 Amendment Passes.

Amendment #3: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Delete Section V.1 Telecommunications and renumber as appropriate.
I  thi o blis| lati :

Iteleel e|||||nu_| Heations |a|e|l|t|es S6-as1e p;eteet 'e_s'de' Hiak-areas-and

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #4



2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #5



2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #6



o, Allutilitl Lo 4 e slaced und .

Modify all of Section V.2 by rewording any references to Personal Wireless Service
facilities in the Section to read Telecommunications/Personal Wireless Service

Facilities

Amend Section V.2.C.1 Personal Wireless Service Facilities Purpose and Intent,
District Regulations, Location by editing and adding to read:

Personal wireless service facilities shall be permitted in all Zoning Districts.
Special exception by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is required for all
zoning districts except Rural/Agricultural and the General Residence
district. Applicants seeking approval for personal wireless service facilities shall
first evaluate existing structures for siting of personal wireless facilities. Only
after finding that there are not suitable existing structures pursuant to Section C
(4) herein, shall a provider propose a new ground mounted facility.

Amend Section V.2.D.1 & 2 Personal Wireless Service Facilities Use Regulations
by deleting:

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #7



Amend the Greenfield Zoning Ordinance by adding the following section after Section
V.2.E Personal Wireless Service Facilities, Dimensional Requirement and
renumber as appropriate:

F. Height Simulations:

During the ninety (90) day period following formal acceptance of an
application, the Board may, during its deliberations, require that the
applicant erect a structure that would physically simulate the proposed
tower, thus enabling the Board to better assess the impact of a tower at
a particular location. As an example, a crane boom, extending one
hundred (100’) feet vertically, would simulate a one hundred (100’) foot
communications tower.

YES: 154 NO: 51 Amendment Passes.

Amendment #4: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amend Section IX Open Space Development Ordinance by adding to read:

Open Space Development, in accordance with this ordinance may be
allowed in the General Residence District and the Rural/Agricultural District.
Open Space Development shall mean a residential development in which
residences are clustered together, adjacent to permanently preserved open
space with a meaningful purpose as outlined in this section.

Amend Section IX.C.3 Open Space Development Ordinance, Definitions by deleting
specific verbage in the paragraph, editing and adding to read:

3. “Net Developable Area” shall mean the total acreage shown to be
developable under Town of Greenfield Subdivision Regulations and Zoning
Ordinances, minus all areas which are determined not to be suitable for on-
site sewage disposal;-minus and all areas designated as Wetland or Wetland
buffer.

Amend Section IX.D Open Space Development Ordinance, Lot Size and Frontage
by, editing and adding to read:

The minimum size for an Open Space Development is twenty (20) acres.
The minimum lot frontage of the open space development lot shall be at least
a contiguous one hundred (100’) feet. All Rights of way shall be at least sixty
(60’) feet in width. At least one access to the Open Space Development shall be
within the minimum frontage. The minimum frontage and access shall be within
the Town of Greenfield.

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #8



Amend Section IX.F.2 Open Space Development Ordinance, Standards for
Approval by, deleting specific verbage in the paragraph, editing and adding to read:

2. There will be no greater diminution of reighbering the nature, character and
value of surrounding properties preperty-valdes than would be created
under any other use or development permitted in the underlying district(s).

Amend Section IX.F.4.a.1 Open Space Development Ordinance, Standards for
Approval by, deleting specific verbage in the paragraph, editing and adding to read:

Access for safety/emergency vehicles onto the site, within the site, and to
individual-hedses-dwelling units.

Amend Section IX.F.4.b.1 Open Space Development Ordinance, Standards for
Approval by, editing and adding to read:

1) Protection of environmentally sensitive areas, including but not limited
to, wetlands, shore land buffers, wildlife corridors and critical habitat,
significant groundwater and surface water resources.

Amend Section IX.G.2 Open Space Development Ordinance, General
Requirements by, editing and adding to read:

2. The Common Area shall be deeded to all residents of the development. The
area may contain accessory structures and improvements necessary and
appropriate for educational, recreational, cultural, or social uses. The area
may also be used for utility services utilized by the residents of the
development. The area may not be used for residential, commercial, or
industrial uses. The area shall be bound by a Mandatory Homeowners
Association or similar legal entity and is subject to Site Plan Review and
Approval.

YES: 144 NO: 56 Amendment Passes.

Amendment #5: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

Amend Section XV.E Building Construction, Term of Permit by deleting specific
verbage in the paragraph to read:

A permit under which no work is started within six (6) months after issuance will
expire by limitation. If an Excavation has been wholly or partially completed or
the foundation walls have been erected and the project is terminated, the parties
granted the permit would be required to bring the excavation back to grade within
six (6) months after the date of the permit. Failure to carry construction beyond
first-floor flooring within six (6) months or to complete exterior structural details as
specified in filed plans and specifications within twelve (12) months after the start
of work will be considered evidence of termination of the project for which the
permit was issued. A building permit fera-new-structure-orfor-alterations-to-an
existing-structure-shall expire two (2) years after the date issued. If any work has

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #9



not been completed which is covered by the original permit, a new permit shall
be required unless the Code Enforcement Officer has previously approved a
schedule for construction which runs past the expiration date of the original
permit but in no instance will a permit term exceed two (2) years and six (6)
months.

YES: 144 NO: 61 Amendment Passes.

Article 2: To see if the Town will vote to approve the following resolution to be
forwarded to our State Representative(s), our State Senator, the Speaker of the House,
and the Senate President.

Resolved: The citizens of New Hampshire should be allowed to vote on an
amendment to the New Hampshire constitution that defines “marriage”.
Submitted by petition. (Majority vote required)

Rev. Dan Osgood presented this article, stating that the intent is to let New Hampshire
voters have a say in the definition of marriage as other states have.

There were several statements against this article.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Fails.
Article 3: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate and to further
authorize the Selectmen to utilize Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) of the Fund

Balance for the purpose of Painting the Meeting House and the Town Office Buildings.
(Majority vote required) Selectmen support this article.

Selectmen explained that they plan to have the correctional facility provide people to do
most, if not all, of the work, resulting in free labor except for feeding them. They also
explained the Fund Balance, saying that it is unspent money already raised and
appropriated and therefore this article would not increase taxes.

There was discussion about professional painters possibly overseeing the work, and
about the need to maintain and preserve the meeting house in particular, as it is an
historic building.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 4: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Six
Hundred One Thousand, Eight Hundred Nine Dollars ($601,809.00) to support the
operation and maintenance of town property. Allocation as follows: (Majority vote
required) Selectmen support this article.

Ambulance $23,800
Building Inspector/Code Enf. 5,730
Cemeteries 11,775
Conservation 3,450
Elections/Registration 28,760

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #10



There was discussion regarding the Parks & Recreation portion of the budget,

Executive

Financial Administration
General Government Buildings
Health Agencies

Insurance

Interest of Bonds

Interest on TAN

Legal Expenses

Other Debt Service

Other General Government
Parks & Recreation
Patriotic Purposes

Payroll Expenses

Planning Board

Principal of Bonds

Regional Association Dues
Street Lighting

Welfare Administration
Zoning Board of Adjustment

119,951

54,578
44,468
4,489
31,531
37,548
3,000
15,000
7,035
38,275
13,378
900
39,000
17,255
65,000
3,186
4,000
24,250
5,450

$601,809

specifically the coordinator wages, as we no longer have a coordinator, as well as some
discussion regarding the revolving account balance. There was also discussion about
PILOTs and the amounts that non-profits contribute, or don't, to the town, considering

the services we provide, particularly from our fire and police departments.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 5: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of Six
Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) and place said amount in the existing Town Office

Building Enerqy Efficiency Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of designing,

purchasing and installing energy equipment and renovations and to further name the
Board of Selectmen as the agents to expend these funds. (Majority vote required)
Selectmen support this article.

Selectman Jarvis Adams spoke to the article, explaining the need to improve the

heating system in the town office building. The plan is to convert the system from steam
to hot water. The question was raised: how much more would it cost to replace the
entire system including boiler? The answer was about twice the cost of current plan, as
we would need to change the radiators to baseboards as well as change the pipes.
Currently the plan would require only changing pipes and retrofitting the radiators.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 6: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) and place said amount in the existing Fire/Rescue

2010 Town Meeting Minutes

Page #11



Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund and to further name the Board of Selectmen as the

agents to expend these funds. (Majority vote required) Selectmen support this article

There was discussion regarding the rate of replacing equipment and how much should

be added to this reserve fund. Currently there is Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars
($35,000.00) in this account. Fire Chief Loren White explained that the costs

of replacing equipment continually goes up in part due to changing safety regulations.
The age of the equipment determines the safety regulations, as it only needs to meet
the requirements of the year that it is made.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 7: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of
Seventy Four Thousand, One Hundred One Dollars ($74,101.00) to support the Fire
Department. Allocation as follows: (Majority vote required) Selectmen support this

article.

Building Repairs/Maint.
Chiefs Wages

Computer Support/Maint.
Dues & Subscriptions
Electricity

Emergency Management
Equipment

Equipment Replacement
Expense Reimbursements
Fire Alarm System

Fire Prevention

Forest Fire Equipment
Forest Fire Reimbursements
Gasoline & Diesel Fuel
General Supplies

Heating Fuel

Insurance — General Liability
Insurance — Supplemental
Insurance — Vehicle
Medical Supplies

Mutual Aid

Postage

Radio Repairs/Maint.
Telephone

Training Services

Uniform Allowance
Vehicle Repairs/Maint.

$2,000
1,800
250
1,000
4,100
1,000
4,500
7,750
7,500
550
500
500
500
3,000
500
4,500
735
350
2,900
2,650
15,516
100
1,500
1,900
4,000
1,000
3,500
$74,101

Chief Loren White spoke to this article, stating that he has cut five percent of the budget
as Selectmen asked. There was no further discussion.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

2010 Town Meeting Minutes

Page #12



Article 8: To see if the municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of Five
Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine Dollars ($515,859.00) to

support the Highway Department. Allocation as follows: (Majority vote required)

Selectmen support this article.

Advertising $ 500
Building Repairs/Maint. 3,000
Calcium Chloride — Summer 1
Computer Equipment 1,500
Computer Software 1,500
Drainage Material 9,000
Drug/Alcohol Testing 500
Dues & Subscriptions 100
Education/Conventions 2,000
Electricity 2,000
Equipment Rental 8,000
Fire Alarm System 600
F/IT Wages 105,566
Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 30,000
General Supplies 1,000
Gravel/Processing 20,000
Heating Fuel 6,000
Hydraulic Jackhammer 1
Insurance — Dental 2,416
Insurance — Disability 1,464
Insurance — Health 31,697
Insurance - Life 111
Insurance — Vehicle 2,700
Lease Payments 52,120
Mileage 1,000
O/T Wages 15,835
Protective Clothing 1,500
Public Works — P/T Wages 5,536
Retirement 13,912
Road Reconstruction 70,000
Safety Equipment 3,500
Salt & Sand 35,000
Sealing & Tarring 10,000
Small Tools 2,500
Street Signs 3,000
Supervisor Salary 30,000
Telephone 2,500
Vehicle Reimbursement 11,800
Vehicle Repairs/Maintenance 27,000
Welding Supplies 1,000

$515,859

There was some discussion regarding the DPW Supervisor salary and compensation.

There was also a question regarding the line item of mileage. Kevin McDonald

2010 Town Meeting Minutes

Page #13



explained that he gets a vehicle reimbursement, but the mileage item is for other

employees when they go to trainings and such.

There was further discussion about the liability of the town not providing a vehicle.

Kevin stated that short of the liability issue he is satisfied with the agreement.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 9: To see if the municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of
Seventy Two Thousand, One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($72,150.00) to support the

Stephenson Memorial Library. Allocation as follows: (Majority Vote required)

Selectmen support this article.

Books & Periodicals
Building Repairs/Maint.
Computer Equipment
Computer Software
Computer Support/Maint.
Dues & Professional Exp.
Education/Conventions
Electricity

Fire/Security System
General Supplies & Postage
Heating Fuel

Mileage

Office Equipment

P/T Wages
Programs/Entertainment
Roof Repairs

Sewer Fees

Telephone

6,175
850

50

250
250
250
325
2,800
600
850
6,000
150

5
41,895
500
9,000
600
1,600
$72,150

Eric Leonardi spoke to this article, stating that the budget is down from last year. It only
appears to be up due to the roof repairs.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 10: To see if the municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of
Two Hundred Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($207,241.00) to

support the Police Department. Allocation as follows: (Majority Vote required)

Selectmen support this article.

2010 Town Meeting Minutes

Chiefs Salary
Computer Equipment
F/T Wages

Gasoline

General Supplies

65,000
500
42,432
6,500
1,500

Page #14



Insurance — Dental 1,347

Insurance — Disability 976
Insurance — General Liability 5,500
Insurance — Health 20,194
Insurance- Life 55
Insurance — Vehicle 800
Mutual Aid 15,000
O/T Wages 2,000
P/T Wages 16,500
Personal Equipment 3,500
Postage 200
Radio Repair/Maint 200
Retirement 16,037
Telephone 3,000
Training Service 1,500
Vehicle Repair/Maint. 4,500

$207,241

Police Chief Brian Giammarino stated that the only item in this budget that has
increased is the insurance, which he has no control of. He added that the only thing not
in the budget that he would like to see added is a raise for one of his officers. He would
like the raise to be One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) per year. Chief Giammarino
explained that Glenn Roberge has been on the force for eleven years, graduated from
the police academy at the age of 53 to become a full-time officer, and has since been
promoted to corporal with no raise. He added that Cpl. Roberge is also the firearms
instructor, field officer instructor, and is in charge when the Chief is away.

The Budget Committee stated that they support the article as written.

Conrad Dumas made a motion to increase the full-time officer wages by One Thousand
Dollars ($1,000.00) per year. Motion was seconded. There was further discussion
about the amount, with several statements that it was not enough.

Questions were then raised: what happened with the work that the Wage & Benefit
Committee did? Are employees being evaluated? And if they are, how do we show
appreciation and value for their work? Why isn’t a raise in the budget? Selectmen
stated that employees are in fact evaluated, but they had made the decision that there
would be no raises for any employees this year.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote on the amendment .
Voice vote: Amendment Passes. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 11: To see if the Municipality will vote to raise and appropriate the amount of
One Hundred Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($107,952.00) to
support the Recycling Center. Allocation as follows: (Majority Vote required.) -
Selectmen support this article.

Advertising 100
Building Repairs/Maint. 1,000
Contract Services 39,900

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #15



Dues & Subscriptions
Education/Convention
Electricity

Equipment Maintenance
Forklift Propane
General Supplies
Hazardous Waste
Insurance — Dental
Insurance — Disability

Insurance — General Liab.

Insurance — Health
Insurance - Life

P/T Wages

Refrigerant Removal
Retirement

Supervisor Wages
Telephone

Tire Removal

Used Oil Collection Grant

250
200
1,000
1,000
200
500
1,500
875
488
120
18,233
28
10,785
400
2,320
25,323
730
500
2,500
$107,952

Matt Blanchard spoke to the article stating that recycling is up a little, and the budget is

down a bit. There was some discussion about costs of contract services.

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Article Passes.

Article 12: To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.

#1 — Wage & Benefit Committee study and policies: There was much discussion about
the fact that employees are being evaluated but not given raises. Suggestions were
made regarding alternative forms of compensation.

A motion was made to have the “Selectmen develop a plan of alternative employee
compensation to be implemented at their own discretion without further town meeting

approval.”

Motion was made and seconded to call for a vote. Voice vote: Motion Passes.

#2 — PTO: School Board Representative John Gryval wanted to make it known that
while the Greenfield PTO has no town budget, they work very hard. In fact, our PTO has
done more than any other town in the district.

#3 — Conrad Dumas thanked the town for the support his family received when their
house was destroyed by fire. He added that they will rebuild, and when it is finished
there will be an open house for the townspeople.

#4 — Budget Committee Member Myron Steere thanked Bruce Dodge for his

involvement with the committee. Bruce has decided to step down.

2010 Town Meeting Minutes

Page #16



#5 — Linda Dodge thanked the Police Department for their continuous support with the
Fire and Rescue Department.

#6 — Dorene Adams announced that the Fire Department’s lasagna cook-off is coming
up, as is the variety show. She encouraged participation in both events.

#7 — Mountaineers: The question was raised as to why the Mountaineers were not
present today to discuss the situation with Oak Park. Moderator Tom Mullins explained
briefly what the situation was, and suggested that this discussion should be held at a
later time. The subject was dropped.

There being no further business to come before the town, the meeting was adjourned at
11:42 A.M.

Respectfully Submitted,

Edith P Sleeper, Town Clerk

2010 Town Meeting Minutes Page #17



